
 
                                  

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 10 JULY 2006 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships & Community Safety), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Healthy Environment), Councillor Terl Bryant 
(Portfolio: Resources & Assets), Councillor Paul Carpenter 
(Deputy Leader & Portfolio: Access and Engagement), 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Organisational 
Development & Housing) and Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 
Economic Development) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey 01476 406152 
e-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

 
 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following page.  Key decisions are marked *. 
 
 

 



 

  
1. APOLOGIES 
  
2. MINUTES 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 12th June 2006. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
4. *LARGE SCALE VOLUNTARY TRANSFER: DRAFT TENANCY AGREEMENT 
 Report number CHFR11 by the Housing Services Portfolio Holder and the 

Corporate Head of Finance and Resources. (Enclosure) 
 
A full copy of the draft Tenancy Agreement has been circulated to members of 
the Council only. This document can be viewed electronically via the “Local 
Democracy” link on the Council’s website: http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 

  
5. *COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 Report number DCS46 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder.

 (Enclosure) 
  
CHANGE MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN ISSUES: 
 
6. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 Report number CHFR12 by the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources.

 (Enclosure) 
  
OTHER ISSUES: 
 
7. POLICE REORGANISATION CONSULTATION 
 Report number CEX344 by the Chief Executive. (Enclosure) 
  
8. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR THE DEVELOPMENT 

& SCRUTINY PANELS 
  
9. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
  
10. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 

MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY) 
  
11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 
  
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
  
  

 



1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
12 JUNE 2006  - 10.30 PM – 12.12 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Terl Bryant

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Strategic Director 
Strategic Director (Resources) 
Corporate Head of Finance and Resources 
Corporate Director, Community Services 
Director of Tenancy Services 
Solicitor to the Council 
Member Services Manager 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Economic Development Team Leader 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 
Non-Cabinet Councillors: Craft, G. Taylor, Wilks 
 
2 members of the local press 
 

CO13. APOLOGIES  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Smith.  
  
CO14. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 8th May 2006 were approved as a 

correct record with the following amendments at minute CO6: 
 

(10) That the document should be available on disc. Paper copies would be 
supplied on request. 

(11) 8% energy generation within housing would be achievable.  
 

Agenda Item 2 



2 

And that under agenda item CO11, the street name should read: “Old Horse 
Chestnut Lane”.  

  
CO15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  
CO16. *AIRE ROAD, GRANTHAM  
 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet: 
 

1. Note that Nottingham Community Housing Association’s bid to the 
Housin
[...]
(2) Visits to other local authority meetings by the Chairman of the 
Engagement DSP and the Scrutiny Officer (details of which were attached 
as appendix A to report DLS77); 

(3) Research done into different types of area forums was all outside South 
Kesteven, so no consideration has been made to the differences within 
the district; 

(4) Chairmanships should continue to be held by Cabinet members not from 
the area covered by that Local Forum to allow the meeting to be chaired 
neutrally as there would be no local political agenda; 

(5) Furniture should be arranged in a way that best suits the venue and the 
needs of the people attending the meeting; 

(6) Representatives from other agencies were already invited to the majority 
of meetings; 

(7) No money had been budgeted for the use of assemblies/forums.  
  
CO26. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
 NON-KEY DECISIONS: 

 
Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Housing and Organisational 
Development. 
 
DECISION: 
 
To approve the tender received from Siddle Grimley Hage Ltd, Consulting Engineers 
of Swan House, Lincoln to provide professional structural engineering services at the 
following fees: 
 

Chartered Engineer £37.50 per hour 
Senior Engineer £31.50 per hour 
Technician £27.00 per hour 

 
[Decision Made on 30/05/06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
To approve a contribution to Lincolnshire County Council in the sum of £13,600 to 
fund the works to provide off-road communal parking at St Paul’s Gardens, Bourne. 
 
[Decision Made on 12/06/06] 
 
The Chairman advised Cabinet Members that the next meeting of the Cabinet would 
begin at 11:00a.m. 
 
DATES DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: The Key Decisions at minute numbers CO16, 
CO18 and CO22 and the non-key decision made on 12th June 2006 can be 
implemented on Wednesday 21st 2006 unless subject to call-in by the Chairman of 
the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel or five members of the Co
[...]
mendations in Part B of the 
report. 
 
 
 
PART A – FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
In May 2005, the Council identified Large Scale Voluntary Transfer as the preferred option 
for the future ownership and management of the Council’s Housing Stock.  This report 
provides an analysis of the potential financial implications of Large Scale Voluntary Transfer 
and the residual impact on the General Fund.  This report should be read in conjunction with 
the report on the Offer to Tenants.  The Offer to Tenants and the financial implications of 
LSVT have been considered by the LSVT member group and subject to pre-decision scrutiny 
by the Resources Development and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS – PART A 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet recommend to Council that: 
 

a. the impact of the diseconomies of scale from LSVT are managed out over a five 
year period. 

b. the General Fund be protected by utilising interest receipts generated from LSVT 
capital receipts based on phased capital programme   

c. the capital programme be phased over: 
i. 5 years for Affordable Housing utilising 50% of the net useable receipt and  
ii. 10 years for Developing Sustainable Communities utilising 50% of the net 

useable receipt,  
with an annual review of the Capital Programme to ensure that the Council 
remains protected from the impact of the LSVT 

 
 
3.   FINANCIAL IMPACT OF LARGE SCALE VOLUNTARY TRANSFER 

  
The Enterprise Beha Williams Norman Ltd (EBWNL) Report on Housing Options Appraisal 
which was presented to Cabinet on 9th May 2005 included details of the potential financial 
impact of LSVT.   The key areas of potential impact may be summarised as: 

• Valuation of the Housing Stock  

• Set up costs 

 



 3 

• Estimated capital receipts 

• Statutory Housing Services 

• Diseconomies of scale 

• Housing benefit costs 

• VAT 

• Impact on Revenue Support Grant 

• Interest Receipts 
 
Appendix A to this report summarises an initial assess
[...]
pital 
programme 
Appendix C to this report provides a model of an indicative capital programme and 
assumptions regarding investment receipts based on a phased capital programme.  This 
illustrates that providing the estimated financial impact on the General Fund is managed out 
over a period time (say 5 years) then the anticipated receipts from a phased capital 
programme would be sufficient to protect the general fund.  However, if this option was the 
preferred mechanism for protecting the General Fund, then it would be prudent to undertake 
an annual review of the capital programme to ensure that the General Fund remains 
protected by use of interest receipts. 

 



 6 

The sensitivity of the assumption that the interest receipts from a phased capital programme 
has been tested by utilising number of different model Capital programme profiles.  Each of 
the models would enable the General Fund to be protected providing the impact on the 
General Fund was managed out over a 5 year period. 
 
Top sliced sum from LSVT Capital Receipt 
The most cautious method of protecting the general fund would be to top slice a sum from 
the LSVT Capital Receipt.  A worst case scenario based on interest rates of 4.5% and an 
estimated impact on the general fund of around £500,000, it is estimated that  £11.15million 
would be required to protect the general fund, leaving a capital receipt for investment of 
£13.15million, also assuming that the impact on the general fund was not managed out over 
the five year period. 
 
Use of balances transferred from HRA 
The balance on the HRA would transfer to the general fund post transfer once Secretary of 
State Approval has been received to close the HRA.  This could be utilised in part to protect 
the general fund, although the level of balances is likely to be insufficient to generate interest 
earnings to cover the financial impact on the general fund, therefore, the balance would also 
need to be drawn upon to fully protect the general fund.  In addition, as the approval to close 
the HRA has to be sought from the Secretary of State, and this can only be sought a year 
after the last transaction on the account, this would not be a suitable option in the year 
following a LSVT.  

 
Use of VAT shelter 
A report on the potential for a VAT shelter has been prepared by the lead consultants 
EBWNL and is attached at appendix D.  Whilst there is the potential for significant financial 
benefits from developing a VAT shelter the Council would need to obtain specialist VAT 
advice before proceeding.  Any VAT Shelter scheme may be subject to future changes in 
legislation and until specialist advice has been received, it is considered that this is the least 
desirable option for protecting the general fund. 
 
 
5. RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT & SCRUTINY AND LSVT WORKING GROUP 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The LSVT Working Group of members was established to construct the Council’s Offer to 
Tenants and the Community at large, based on a balanced offer to attract the support of the 
Tenants whilst protecting the interests of the Community.  The remit of the group included 
making recommendations to Cabinet and Council.  In addition, the Resources DSP 
undertook pre-decision scrutiny of the financial implications of LSVT which were analysed in 
report CHFR9.   
 
The LSVT Working Group and the Resources DSP made the following recommendations to 
Cabinet: 
 

d. The Council should manage out the impact of diseconomies of scale over a 5 
year period post transfer. 

e. The net receipt from transfer should be utilised to deliver a phased capital 
programme based on 50% for Affordable Housing and 50% for developing 
Sustainable Communities in line with Council priorities, in line with the Council 
resolution in January.  The Affordable Housing programme should be phased 

 



 7 

over a 5 year period and the Developing Sustainable Communities programme in 
line with Council Priorities being phased over a 10 year period
[...]
ith a provider 
that complies with the 
Children & Young People 
participation approach in 
Lincolnshire (ACTS Group) 

To be determined 
(initial estimates £3-
5,000) 

September 2006 – March 
2007 

 

 



REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF: Corporate Head of Finance and Resources 
 
REPORT NO. CHFR12 
 
DATE:  10th July 2006  
 

 

TITLE: 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Preparation 
2006/7 to 20010/11 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

 
Yes 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
14th April 2006 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Budgetary Framework Proposal 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

Resources 
Cllr T Bryant 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Effective Use of Resources - Priority A 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
This report is available via the Local Democracy link on the Council’s 
website www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
FIN 236 – Update on Financial Issues 2005/6 
FIN 239 – Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Preparation 
2006/7 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
The purpose of this report is to consider the key issues that will impact on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and on the budget preparation for 2007/8.  The 
existing MTFS covers the period 2006/7 to 2010/11 an updated Strategy covering the period 
2006/7 to 2010/11 will be submitted to members in August. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

Agenda Item 6 



a. approve the development of a more strategic forward looking approach to 
budgeting with a more robust three year planning process, demonstrating the 
direction of resources towards priority services 

b. approve an indicative budget requirement for general fund together with an 
indicative tax increase 2007/8 and acknowledge implications for the following 
three years of the strategy 

c. approve the development of a Fees and Charges Strategy to address both 
discretionary and mandatory fees over a rolling three year period. 

d. request a review of the current position relating to Performance Grants, Challenge 
Funding and Partnership contributions to be undertaken. 

e. request a review of the assumptions used to assess the Tax Base and Collection 
Fund as follows:- 

o The estimated number of properties (in Band D terms) expected to be 
added for the period of the budget. 

o The collection rate assumptions. 
o The balance on the Collection Fund. 

f. request Resources DSP to undertake scrutiny of the indicative budget, allocation 
and tax increase together with the headline issues prior to Cabinet’s formal 
recommendation to Council on the MTFS as part of the Budget Framework  

 
3. KEY FINANCIAL ISSUES 
 
Background 
 
The MTFS report submitted to Cabinet by the former Director of Finance and Strategic 
Resources in August 2005 identified the following key local issues facing the Council: 

• Housing Stock Options 

• Leisure Trust 

• Travel Concessions 

• Grounds Maintenance Contract renewal 

• Senior Management Restructure 
 
These are addressed in more detail in appendix A. 
 
4. ISSUES AFFECTING MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 
 
The MTFS is affected by two key issues the demands for spending and the available funding 
to meet these demands and the financial budget is mechanism to address these.  Both of 
these are dynamic in that demands for spending change to reflect priorities and cost of 
provision of the service, whilst the funding available to finance these demands relates to the 
level of Government Grant, Council Tax Base and ability to raise local income through fees 
and charges. 
 
The issues which will be reviewed and which affect the Council’s MTFS may be broken down 
as follows: 

• Local Issues 
o Review of strategic financial issues facing the Council 
o Review of base budget based on 2005/6 outturn, the Annual Efficiency 

Statement backward looking statement and a review of 2006/7 
financial performance year to date 

o Review of Priorities 
o Expanding population and tax base 
o Level of reserves and balances 
o Corporate Demands 

• National Issues 

 



o Revenue Support Grant settlement 
o Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 
o Implementation of Local Area Agreements 
o National Priorities 

 
Local issues affecting the MTFS 
 
Review of strategic financial issues facing the Council 
Following my appointment as section 151 officer I commissioned a desk top review of the 
strategic financial issues facing the Council.  This has been undertaken by an external 
consultancy Bob Whetton Ltd.  The following recommendations have been identified in 
relation to the Council’s budget and MTFS processes: 

a) A more strategic forward looking approach to budgeting is developed with a more 
robust three year planning process, demonstrating the direction of resources 
towards priority services. 

b) The budget process should be more challenging, including income assumptions, 
and bids for resources should demonstrate the proposed impact on service 
delivery.  

c) A more robust business planning process is developed, linking service plans to 
financial plans, both annually and in the medium term. 

d) A Fees and Charges Strategy is developed to address both discretionary and 
mandatory fees over a rolling three year period.  

e) A review of the current position relating to Performance Grants, Challenge 
Funding and Partnership contributions is undertaken. 

f) The Council is recommended to review the assumptions used to assess the Tax 
Base and Collection Fund as follows:- 

o The estimated number of properties (in Band D terms) expected to be 
added for the period of the budget 

o The collection rate assumptions. 
o The balance on the Collection Fund. 

Although the financial benefit from the above actions may not be major, it will 
enable the resource base to be increased in a sustainable way.  

 
These recommendations together with a number of oth
[...]
 all members have been made 
aware of this through my weekly e-mail. 

 
Timetable 
 
2. Police Authorities have until 11th August 2006 to submit any objections to the 

proposed merger and they have asked for their consultation form to be 
submitted and returned to them by 7th July.  As this date is before the public 
meeting in Grantham and as I imagine that the Cabinet will want to take 
cognisance of the outcome from this meeting before responding, I have 
informed the Police Authority that feedback from South Kesteven will not be 
available until after the 11th July. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7 



Recommendation 
 
3. In view of this restricted timetable, I would recommend that the Cabinet 

delegate to Councillor Linda Neal as portfolio holder authority to submit a 
representation from the Council to the Police authority after the public meeting 
on the 11th July. 

 
 
 
Duncan Kerr 
Chief Executive 
  

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 *Large Scale Voluntary Transfer: Draft Tenancy Agreement
	CHFR11AppA
	Resources scrutiny panel 7.6.06 - valuation update as revised 3.7.06
	CHFR11appC
	CHFR11appD
	TSE7 10.07.06 App A

	5 *Community Strategy
	DCS46 10.07.06 App A

	6 *Medium Term Financial Strategy
	CHFR12appB 10.07.06

	7 Police Reorganisation Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
10 JULY 2006  - 11.00 AM – 12.47 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (2) 
Corporate Head Finance and Resources 
Director of Tenancy Services 
Monitoring Officer 
Member Services Manager 
LSVT Project Manager 
Economic Development Team Leader 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non-Cabinet Councillors : Craft, Turner 
 

CO27. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 12th June 2006 were 

approved as a correct record with the following amendments at minute CO16. 
 
“This option was not felt to be suitable as it would be entirely dependent upon 
the outcome of the Stock Transfer and would result in a continued period of 
uncertainty for local residents.” 
 
There was also concern that the consultation item under agenda item CO14 
had been distributed without the amendment being made to energy 
generation figures. Cabinet members were pleased that the document would, 
in future, be made available on disc. 



2 

  
  
CO28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  
CO29. *LARGE SCALE VOLUNTARY TRANSFER: DRAFT TENANCY 

AGREEMENT  
 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet recommends to Council that: 
 

1. The impact of the diseconomies of scale from LSVT are 
managed out over a five year period; 

2. The General Fund be protected by utilising interest receipts 
generated from LSVT capital receipts based on a phased 
Capital Programme; 

3. The Capital Programme be phased over: 
i. 5 years for affordable housing utilising 50% of the net 

useable receipt and 
ii. 10 years for Developing Sustainable Communities 

utilising the other 50% of the net useable receipt, 
with an annual review of the Capital Programme to ensure that 
the council tax payer remains protected from the impact of the 
LSVT 

4. The approval of the text within the Formal Consultation 
Document Offer to Tenants with minor modifications made at 
the meeting; 

5. That the Leader be delegated the authority to approve the 
format of the document; 

6. That the Formal Consultation Document is issued to tenants 
as explained in paragraph 3.4 of report CHFR11. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR11 and its appendices (including the draft 
Offer to Tenants), by the Corporate Head of Finance and 
Resources and the Director of Tenancy Services on the financial 
implications of the proposed LSVT and the draft Offer to Tenants; 

(2) Considerations of the LSVT member group and the Resources 
Development and Scrutiny Panel on the financial implications of 
LSVT; 

(3) The Enterprise Beha Williams Norman Ltd (EBWNL) report on 
Housing Options Appraisal which was presented to Cabinet on 9th 
May 2005 and subsequent updates identifying key areas of 
potential financial impact including the valuation of the housing 
stock, set up costs, estimated capital receipts, statutory housing 
services, diseconomies of scale, housing benefit costs, VAT, impact 
on revenue support grant and interest receipt (initial impact 



3 

assessment of these was attached as Appendix A to the report); 
(4) The Draft Offer, which was based on a template produced by the 

Council’s legal advisors and on experience and best practice from 
previous stock transfers; 

(5) Comments on the draft offer document from: the Tenants Working 
Group, the LSVT Working Group, the Offer Review Working Group 
and the Shadow Board of South Lincolnshire Homes; 

(6) Appendix B should be amended so that the amount added to the 
RPI and the 0.5% should reflect the value in the offer document of 
£2.17; 

(7) Information included in Appendix B, page 3 on voids was based on 
historical information within the Council; 

(8) Definitions of the terms “assign” and “Limited” should be included in 
the definition of terms; 

(9) Page 28 should be amended to read “this guarantee would apply to 
the rent increase by South Lincolnshire Homes in 2008 and then in 
April 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012”; 

(10) There should be some reference within the Draft Offer to the fact 
that leaseholders have been involved throughout the process;  

(11) Text within the offer document reflected legal advice and legislation; 
(12) Under section 14, it should be confirmed that the necessary 

permission would need to be provided in a written form; 
(13) The format of the document would be designed to make it easily 

readable and understandable to tenants; this would include a 
colour-coding system. 

 
Other options considered and assessed for the protection of the general fund: 
 

1. Use of interest receipts generated from LSVT capital 
receipts, based on phased capital programme. A model of an 
indicative capital programme and assumptions regarding 
investment receipts based on a phased capital programme 
was attached as appendix C to the report. If the estimated 
impact on the general fund is managed over a period of time, 
then the anticipated receipts from a phased capital 
programme would be sufficient to protect the general fund. If 
this option was the preferred mechanism for protecting the 
General Fund, then it would be prudent to undertake an 
annual review of the capital programme to ensure that the 
General Fund remains protected by use of interest receipts. 

2. Top sliced sum from LSVT capital receipt. A worst case 
scenario based on interest rates of 4.5% and an estimated 
impact on the general fund of around £500,000, it is 
estimated that £11.15million would be required to protect the 
general fund, leaving a capital receipt for investment of 
£13.15million, also assuming that the impact on the general 
fund was not managed out over the five year period. 

3. Use of balances transferred from HRA. The balance on the 
HRA would transfer to the general fund post transfer once 
Secretary of State approval has been received to close the 



4 

HRA. This could be utilised in part to protect the general 
fund, although the level of balances is likely to be insufficient 
to generate interest earnings to cover the financial impact on 
the general fund, therefore, the balance would also need to 
be drawn upon to fully protect the general fund. In addition, 
as the approval to close the HRA has to be sought from the 
Secretary of State, which can only be sought a year after the 
last transaction on the account, this would not be a suitable 
option in the year following an LSVT. 

4. Use of VAT shelter. A report on the potential for a VAT 
shelter had been prepared by EBWNL and attached as 
appendix D. Whilst there is potential for significant financial 
benefits from developing a VAT shelter, the Council would 
need to obtain specialist VAT advice before proceeding. Any 
VAT Shelter scheme may be subject to future changes in 
legislation and until specialist advice has been received, it is 
considered that this is the least desirable option for 
protecting the general fund. 

 
It was noted that no members of the press or Council members with concerns 
over LSVT attended the meeting.  

  
CO30. *COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet was minded to approve in principle the Sustainable 
Communities Action Plan subject to a detailed funding breakdown and 
to consider recommendations as part of the forthcoming budget 
process. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number DCS46 by the Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder on the Sustainable Communities Action Plan that with the 
Community Plan, forms the Sustainable Community Strategy for 
2006-2011; 

(2) The draft Sustainable Communities Action plan at appendix A of 
report DCS46; 

(3) The Action Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy would 
support the Council’s priorities.  

  
CO31. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
 DECISION: 

 
The Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the development of a more strategic forward looking 
approach to budgeting with a more robust three year planning 



5 

process, demonstrating the direction of resources towards 
priority services; 

2. Approve an indicative budget requirement for the general fund 
together with an indicative tax increase for 2007/08 and 
acknowledge implications for the following three years of the 
strategy; 

3. Approve the development of a Fees and Charges Strategy to 
address both discretionary and mandatory fees over a rolling 
three year period; 

4. Request a review of current position relating to Performance 
Grants, Challenge Funding and Partnership contributions to be 
undertaken; 

5. Request a review of the assumptions used to assess the Tax 
Base and Collection fund as follows: 

o The estimated number of properties (in Band D 
terms) expected to be added for the period of the 
budget. 

o The collection rate assumptions. 
o The balance on the Collection Fund. 

6. Request the Resources DSP to undertake scrutiny of the 
indicative budget, allocation and tax increase together with the 
headline issues prior to Cabinet’s formal recommendation to 
Council on the Medium Term Financial Strategy as part of the 
Budget Framework; 

7. To task officers to keep the impacts of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review and any other specific grants under review. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR12 by the Corporate Head of Finance and 
Resources on the key issues that impact on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MFTS) and on the budget preparation for 
2007/08; 

(2) The Previous MFTS submitted to Cabinet in August 2005, which 
identified key local issues facing the Council, including: housing 
stock options, leisure trust, travel concessions, grounds 
maintenance contract renewal and the senior management 
restructure (addressed in appendix A to the report); 

(3) Schedule of anticipated movement in reserves attached as 
appendix B to report CHFR12; 

(4) Recommendations made by Bob Whetton Ltd, an external 
consultant who carried out a desktop review of the strategic 
financial issues facing the council. 

(5) A Development and Scrutiny Panel overspend and significant 
variations identified at a DSP level in report CHFR10; 

(6) Local impacting factors: review of Council priorities, the expanding 
tax base and population, level of Council balances and reserves 
and corporate demands; 

(7) National issues affecting the MTFS including Revenue Support 
Grant, comprehensive spending review 2007, specific grants, travel 



6 

concessions, Local Area Agreements and the Lyons Review.  
  
CO32. POLICE REORGANISATION CONSULTATION  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That the Community Safety Portfolio Holder be delegated the authority 
to submit a response to the police authority on behalf of the District 
Council. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX344 by the Chief Executive on the consultation 
process on the proposed merger of East Midlands police forces; 

(2) The Police Authority deadline of 11th August 2006 for the 
submission of any objections to the proposed merger; 

(3) Responses to consultation should have been submitted to the 
Police Authority by 7th July, which was before the July meeting of 
the Cabinet, so a formal response as soon after the deadline as 
possible would be necessary.  

  
CO33. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 

AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
 NON-KEY DECISIONS: 

 
Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Housing and Organisational 
Development. 
 
DECISION: 

That approval is granted that the use of Starter Tenancies by South 
Lincolnshire Homes is included as a commitment in the LSVT Offer 
Document. 

[Decision Made on 19/06/06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted that the land outlined on plan ‘A’ attached to report 
HST004 be transferred to Muir Group Housing Association Ltd to develop 
affordable housing in partnership with South Kesteven District Council. The 
council to have 100% nomination rights to the affordable housing prescribed 
in the nomination agreement for this site. The transfer of the land to Muir 
Group Housing Association Ltd at District Valuer’s valuation with the district 
council granting the association financial assistance in respect of the whole 
purchase price in accordance with S.25 of the Local Government Act, 1988 
and the General Disposal Consent 2005. The transfer of the land to take 
place following planning approval for the affordable housing units and 
associated car parking for both the new affordable housing units and the six 



7 

housing units backing onto the site. 
 
[Decision Made on 04/07/06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted that the land outlined plan ‘A’ attached to report 
HST002 be transferred to Muir Group Housing Association Ltd to develop 
affordable housing in partnership with South Kesteven District Council.  The 
council to have 100% nomination rights to the affordable housing prescribed 
in the nomination agreement for this site.  The transfer of the land to Muir 
Group Housing Association Ltd at District Valuer’s valuation with the district 
council granting the association financial assistance in respect of the whole 
purchase price in accordance with S.25 of the Local Government Act, 1988 
and the General Disposal Consent 2005.  The transfer of the land to take 
place following planning approval for the affordable housing units and 
associated car parking for the new affordable housing units. 
 
[Decision Made on 04/07/06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted that the land outlined on plan ‘A’ attached to report 
HST003 be transferred to Muir Group Housing Association Ltd to develop 
affordable housing in partnership with South Kesteven District Council.  The 
council to have 100% nomination rights to the affordable housing prescribed 
in the nomination agreement for this site.  The transfer of the land to Muir 
Group Housing Association Ltd at District Valuer’s valuation with the district 
council granting the association financial assistance in respect of the whole 
purchase price in accordance with S.25 of the Local Government Act, 1988 
and the General Disposal Consent 2005.  The transfer of the land to take 
place following planning approval for the affordable housing units and 
associated car parking for the new affordable housing units. 
 
[Decision Made on 04/07/06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted that the land outlined on plan ‘A’ attached to report 
HST005 be transferred to Muir Group Housing Association Ltd to develop 
affordable housing in partnership with South Kesteven district council.  The 
council to have 100% nomination rights to the affordable housing prescribed 
in the nomination agreement for this site.  The transfer of the land to Muir 
Group Housing Association Ltd at District Valuer’s valuation with the district 
council granting the association financial assistance in respect of the whole 
purchase price in accordance with S.25 of the Local Government Act, 1988 
and the General Disposal Consent 2005.  The transfer of the land to take 
place following planning approval for the affordable housing units and 
associated car parking for the new affordable housing units. 
 



8 

[Decision Made on 04/07/06] 
 
Councillor John Smith: Portfolio – Economic Development 
 
DECISION: 
 
To approve a contribution of £5,000 to support the Community Rail 
Partnership Officer and the work undertaken in Grantham, in partnership with 
the County Council and other district partners. 
 
[Decision Made on 04/07/06]  

  
 DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 

 
Minute CO29, being a Policy Framework Proposal, stands referred to the 
Extraordinary Council meeting on 20th July 2006. All other decisions as made 
on 10th January 2006 can be implemented on the 19th July 2006 unless 
subject to call-in by the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny 
Panel or five members of the Council. 

 
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406152  

e-mail j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 


